

No. 22-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW G. CELLI, JR.
DEBRA L. GREENBERGER
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020

TREVOR W. MORRISON
Counsel of Record
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
tmorrison@kaplanhecker.com

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ
KELSEY FRASER
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT2

 A. The Investigation and Consent Orders2

 B. The Parkland Shooting and Its Aftermath.....3

 C. DFS’s Public Statements.....4

 D. The Alleged Private Statements.....6

 E. Procedural History6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION8

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HOLDING IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JUDGMENT AND IS SPLITLESS, FACTBOUND, AND CORRECTLY DECIDED.....8

 A. The Second Circuit Applied the Well-Established, Longstanding Qualified Immunity Standard.....10

 B. The Second Circuit Correctly Held That No Case Clearly Established the Unconstitutionality of Respondent’s Alleged Actions13

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTION IS SIMILARLY SPLITLESS, FACTBOUND, AND CORRECTLY DECIDED22

A. Courts—Including the Second Circuit Here—Consistently Use a Contextual, Multi-Factored Analysis to Police the Line Between Permissible Persuasion and Unconstitutional Coercion	23
B. Petitioner’s and Amici’s Claim of a Circuit Split is Mistaken.....	24
C. Petitioner Seeks Factbound Error Correction	27
D. Respondent Did Not Violate the First Amendment	28
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fam. Ass’n, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 12, 34
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 18, 23-28, 30, 31, 35
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	15, 16, 17, 23, 28, 30, 35
<i>Bell Atl. Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Black Earth Meat Mkt., LLC v. Vill. of Black Earth</i> , 834 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	23, 27
<i>Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	21, 28, 30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10, 11

<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) (per curiam)	15
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 29, 35
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27, 35, 36
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	28, 29, 36
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	14
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	23, 24, 27
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	19, 20, 21, 35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	29
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	29

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020), as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc (Sept. 4, 2020) ..	26
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>VDARE Found. v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	28, 35
<i>X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 23, 35
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 6-9, 14-17, 20-22, 25, 26, 28, 29, 35, 36
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N.Y. State Dep’t of Financial Services, Consent Order, <i>In the Matter of The National Rifle Association of America</i> , Case No. 2020-0003-C (Nov. 13, 2020), available at https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/docu- ments/2020/11/ea20201118_co_nra.pdf	3
